CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 24, SERIES 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FLORENCE, OREGON TO ACCEPT A GRANT FROM THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (DAS HB5202) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$250,000 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF AN EMERGENCY FUEL STATION.

RECITALS:

- Pursuant to the Oregon Laws 2022, chapter 110, section 446 (4), the Oregon Legislature appropriated \$250,000 from the General Fund for a grant to the City of Florence for an Emergency Fuel Station Project (the Project), and;
- 2. \$300,000 was included in the 2021-23 Biennial Budget for the development of a Fuel Station, and;
- 3. The total cost of the Project is estimated to be \$550,000, and;
- 4. The City of Florence's Public Works Department has dedicated available funds for the remaining costs of the project, and;
- 5. Oregon Revised Statutes 291.471 allows for an increase in appropriations where funds are made available by another unit of federal, state, or local government and the availability of which could not be reasonable foreseen when preparing the original budget or a previous supplemental budget for the current year or current budget period, and;
- 6. If the amended estimated expenditures contained in an individual fund is being changed in a supplemental budget under ORS 294.471 differs by less than ten percent (10%) from the expenditures in the budget as most recently amended, the changes can be made by resolution.

Based on these findings,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City Council of the City of Florence authorizes the City of Florence's Public Works Department to accept a grant from the Oregon Department of Administrative Services in the Amount of \$250,000 for the construction of an Emergency Fuel Station.
- 2. Public Works Director, Mike Miller, will have signing authority for matters related to the grant.

3. The \$250,000 shall be appropriated as follows:

		increase
71-0000-4482	Intergovernmental Revenue	\$250,000
71-6531-5512	Capital Expenditures	\$250,000

4. This resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 18th day of July, 2022.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest: